The Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to represent what reorganized Visteon’s actual results of operations or financial position would have been had the Plan of
Reorganization become effective or had the other transactions described above occurred on January 1, 2009 or on September 30, 2010, as the case may be. In addition, the dollar amount of
new equity and stockholders’ equity on the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is not an estimate of the market value of the common stock or any other shares of
capital stock of reorganized Visteon as of the Effective Date or at any other time. We make no representations as to the market value, if any, of the common stock or of any other shares of
capital stock of reorganized Visteon.

11

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
   Reorganization   Fresh Start
  Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Net Sales
Products  $ 5,437  $ —  $ —  $ 5,437
Services   142   —   —   142

   5,579   —   —   5,579
Cost of Sales

Products   4,877   64(a)   (12)(g)  4,929
Services   140   —   —   140

   5,017   64   (12)   5,069

Gross margin   562   (64)   12   510
Selling, general and administrative expenses   292   8(b)   (27)(h)  273
Reorganization items, net   123   (123)(c)  —   —
Restructuring expenses   20   —   —   20
Asset impairments and loss on divestures   25   —   —   25

Operating income   102   51   39   192
Interest expense   170   (128)(d)  —   42
Interest income   10   —   —   10
Equity in net income of non-consolidated affiliates   100   —   —   100

Income before income taxes   42   179   39   260
Provision for income taxes   94   —(e)   2(e)   96

Net (loss) income   (52)   179(f)   37   164
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   56   —   (2)(i)   54

Net (loss) income attributable to Visteon  $ (108)  $ 179  $ 39  $ 110

Basic per share data
Weighted average shares outstanding   129.4   49.9(j)
Net (loss) income attributable to Visteon  $ (0.83)   $ 2.20(j)
Diluted per share data
Weighted average shares outstanding   129.4   51.9(j)
Net (loss) income attributable to Visteon  $ (0.83)   $ 2.12(j)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

12

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009
   Reorganization   Fresh Start
  Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Net Sales
Products  $ 6,420  $ —  $ —  $ 6,420
Services   265   —   —   265

   6,685   —   —   6,685
Cost of Sales

Products   5,827   56(a)   29(g)   5,912
Services   261   —   —   261

   6,088   56   29   6,173

Gross margin   597   (56)   (29)   512
Selling, general and administrative expenses   331   44(b)   64(h)   439
Restructuring expenses   84   —   —   84
Reimbursement from escrow account   62   —   —   62
Reorganization items, net   60   (60)(c)  —   —
Deconsolidation and other gains   106   —   —   106

Operating income   290   (40)   (93)   157
Interest expense   117   (55)(d)  —   62
Interest income   11   —   —   11
Equity in net income of non-consolidated affiliates   80   —   —   80

Income before income taxes   264   15   (93)   186
Provision for income taxes   80   —(e)   1(e)   81

Net income   184   15(f)   (94)   105
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   56   —   (3)(i)  53

Net income attributable to Visteon  $ 128  $ 15  $ (91)  $ 52

Basic per share data
Weighted average shares outstanding   130.4   49.9(j)
Net income attributable to Visteon  $ 0.98   $ 1.04(j)
Diluted per share data
Weighted average shares outstanding   130.4   51.9(j)
Net income attributable to Visteon  $ 0.98   $ 1.00(j)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Elimination of pension and OPEB related deferred amounts  $ (28)  $ 69
Depreciation expense   (5)   (14)
Intangible asset amortization   6   9

  $ (27)  $ 64

(i) These adjustments account for the noncontrolling interest portion of the depreciation and amortization adjustments discussed in (g) and (h) above.

(j) For purposes of the Company’s basic and diluted pro forma earnings per share calculations, the Company has used the following amounts of shares of common stock of reorganized
Visteon outstanding as of the Effective Date:

Direct shares issued through the rights offering   45,145,000
Direct shares issued to holders of allowed claims   3,497,520
Shares granted under management equity incentive program   1,246,167

Pro forma basic shares   49,888,687
Stock warrants (treasury stock method)   1,962,297

Pro forma diluted shares   51,850,984

16

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of September 30, 2010
   Reorganization   Fresh Start
  Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Dollars in millions)

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents  $ 918  $ (52)(a) $ —  $ 866
Restricted cash   195   (105)(b)  —   90
Accounts receivable, net   1,086   (4)(c)  —   1,082
Inventories, net   395   —   30(l)   425
Other current assets   283   (11)(d)  (10)(l)   262

Total current assets   2,877   (172)   20   2,725
Property and equipment, net   1,812   —   (202)(l)   1,610
Equity in net assets of non-consolidated affiliates   378   —   (1)(l)   377
Intangible assets   5   —   469(l)   474
Other non-current assets   75   12(e)   22(m)   109

Total assets  $ 5,147  $ (160)  $ 308  $ 5,295

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) EQUITY

Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt  $ 128  $ —  $ —  $ 128
Accounts payable   1,043   —   —   1,043
Accrued employee liabilities   196   17(f)   2(l)   215
Other current liabilities   326   125(g)   (46)(l)(m)  405

Total current liabilities   1,693   142   (44)   1,791
Long-term debt   12   478(h)   —   490
Employee benefits   632   153(i)   (65)(l)   720
Deferred income taxes   175   —   120(m)   295
Other non-current liabilities   251   —   (24)(l)   227
Liabilities subject to compromise   3,121   (3,121)(j)   —   —
Shareholders’ (deficit) equity:

Visteon shareholders’ (deficit) equity   (1,096)   2,188(k)   13(k)   1,105
Non-controlling interests   359   —   308(l)   667

Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity   (737)   2,188   321   1,772

Total liabilities and shareholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 5,147  $ (160)  $ 308  $ 5,295

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

17

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) The Company’s cash and equivalents reflects a net decrease of $52 million after implementing the Plan of Reorganization. The significant sources and uses of cash are as follows:

Cash sources:
Proceeds from rights offering  $ 1,250
Exit facility proceeds, net   482
Net release of restrictions on cash   105